NORTHLAND, THAMES, TAURANGA, BAY OF PLENTY, OPOTIKI, TAUMARUNUI,
WAIAPU HOSPITAL BOARDS’ CLERICAL AND OTHER WORKERS'—VARIATION
OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

Tuis industrial agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and

Arbitration Act, 1954 this 20th day of October 1967 between the Northland,

Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui, Waiapu Hospital Boards

and the Auckland Provincial District Local Authorities’ Officers Industrial Union

of Workers, whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties that
the industrial agreement made between the parties on the 1st day of September

1966 shall be and is hereby varied in the manner following:

(i) That clause 1 (b) be amended by deleting the figures “£1,700 p.a. ($3,400)”
and inserting the figure ““$3,540”.

That clause 1 (c) be amended by deleting the figures “£1,835 p.a. ($3,670)”
and inserting the figure “$3,810”.



2016

Clause 1 (d) be amended by deleting the figures “£1,360 p.a. ($2,720)” and
inserting the figure ““$2,860.

(ii) That clauses 3 (a) (b) and (c) and (d) be amended by deleting the salaries
specified against the respective years of service therein and substituting as under:

3 (a) Administrative: Rate per annum
Grade 1 £
First year ... .. . 940
Second year .. ... . 1,094
Third year .. e e 1,250
Fourth year .. .. . .. .. 1,414
Fifth year ... .. . . 1,572
Sixth year ... ... .. s 1,742
Seventh year ... e, 1,876
Fighth year ... .. o 2,056
Ninth year ... .. . . . 2,142
Tenth year ... ... .. e . 2,204
Eleventh year ... ... .. .. .. 2,294
Twelfth year ... .. .. e 2,378
Thirteenth year .. o2 = e 2,460

Grade 2 Male Officers
Delete “£1,835 ($3,670” and “£1,700 ($3,400)”* and insert *“$3,810” and

“$3,540” respectively.

Clause 3 (b) (i)

Delete “£1,085 ($2,170)” and insert “$2,294”.
Clause 3 (b) (if)

Delete “£1,124 ($2,248)* and insert “$2,378”.

Clause 3 (c) Female Officers O ——
Grade 1
First year ... .. .. . .. 940
Second year e e s mms mew 1,094
Third year ... L 1,250
Fourth year ... .. .. L L. 1,414
Fifth year ... ... . e 1,572
Sixth year ... .. . e 1,742
Seventh year ... .. e, 1,876
Eighth year .. .. .. . .. 1,966

Clause 3 (c¢) Female Officers Grade 2
Delete <“£1,360 ($2,720)* and insert “$2,860".

Clause 3 (d)
Delete “£883 ($1,766)* and insert “$1,876.
(iii) That clause 6 (b) be amended by deleting the figure “£1,625 ($3,250)”
and inserting the figure “$3,390”.
The amendments provided for in the above clauses shall be deemed to come
into force on the 14th day of September 1966.
Signed on behalf of the Northland, Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, Opotiki,

Taumarunui and Waiapu Hospital Boards:
A. G. WILSON, Assessor.

A. J. REGAN, Assessor.

Signed on behalf of the Auckland Provincial District Local Authorities’ Officers

Industrial Union of Workers:
J. B. Davy, Secretary.



